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RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.42

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.11.2016


Functioning of HMT

42. SHRI K.K. RAGESH:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has details about the functioning and capacity utilization of various plants of Hindustan Machine Tools (HMT);

(b) if so, the plant-wise details thereof;

(c) whether closing down of any plants of HMT is being proposed by Government; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

 MINISTER  OF  STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC

ENTERPRISES (SHRI  BABUL SUPRIYO)


(a) and (b): Capacity Utilization of various plants of HMT Machine Tools Ltd. (a subsidiary company of HMT Ltd.) for the year 2015-16 is indicated as under:


Unit No. of

Machines

Installed

Capacity


(Hrs.)

Actual Capacity Utilization

(Hrs.) %

Machine Tools Div.

Bangalore (MBX)

193


503386 200370 39.78

Machine Tools Div.

Pinjore (MTP)

97 229133 110195 48.09

Machine Tools Div.

Kalamassary, (MTK)

185 431150 193254 44.82

Machine Tools Div.

Hyderabad (MTH)

170 390015 89195 22.87

Machine Tools Div. Ajmer

(MTA)

113 278919 110937 39.77

Total of HMT Machine

Tools Ltd.(MTL)
758 1832603 703951 38.41


(c) and (d): The following three subsidiaries of HMT Ltd. have been operationally closed as per

Government’s decision on 06.01.2016 :


1. HMT Watches Ltd.,

2. HMT Chinar Watches Ltd.,

3. HMT Bearings Ltd.,


       Government has also approved a proposal on 27.10.2016 for closure of Tractor Division of

HMT Ltd.


 **********

